RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF METERED PARKING SPACES IN THE 1500 BLOCK OF REYNOLDS STREET, AND THE 700 AND 800 BLOCKS OF SEMINOLE STREET PURSUANT TO SECTION 70-31(a) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, section 70-31(a) of the Code of Ordinances authorizes the City Manager to designate parking spaces, and to seek the advice and consent of the city commission for such decisions; and

WHEREAS, City staff has sampled parking in blocks adjacent to the Casa Marina Resort in both daytime and nighttime hours, and determined that vehicles parked on the 1500 block of Reynolds Street are all, or nearly all, non-residents, and in the 700 and 800 blocks of Seminole Street most parked vehicles belong to non-residents; and

WHEREAS, City staff finds and recommends that the addition of metered parking spaces on the 1500 block of Reynolds Street, and in the 700 and 800 blocks of Seminole Street would have limited impact of Key West residents, and increase annual parking revenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the designation of metered parking spaces within the 1500 block of Reynolds Street, and the 700 and 800 blocks of Seminole Street is hereby approved.

Section 2: There is adequate funding in the FY 18-19 budget for the creation of metered parking spaces, and three pay stations for the 1500 block of Reynolds Street and the 700 and 800 blocks of Seminole Street.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the	e City Co	ommissio	n at	a meeti	ng held
this day of	, 202	19.			
Authenticated by the Pre	esiding	Officer	and	Clerk	of the
Commission onday o	f	,	2019.		
Filed with the Clerk on $_$, 2019	•
Mayor Teri John	ston	-			
Vice Mayor Sam	Kaufman	-			
Commissioner Gr	egory Dav	vila _			
Commissioner Ma	ry Lou Ho	oover _			
Commissioner Cla	ayton Lop	pez _			
Commissioner Bi	lly Ward	low _			
Commissioner Ji	mmy Weeki	ley _			
ATTEST:	TERI JOHI	NSTON, N	MAYOR		_
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK					